
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 

3TN on THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19th March 2015. 
 

M Sage 
388169 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Operations in order for the 
Cabinet to approve the Capital Programme 2015/16. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

4. CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16  (Pages 23 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Policy, Performance and Transformation 
Manager to seek approval of the updated Corporate Plan 2015/16. 
 

L Sboui 
388032 

5. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Policy, Performance and Transformation 
Manager (Scrutiny) on the findings of the Project Management Select 
Committee and to make recommendations to Cabinet on how project 
management can be further improved. 
 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

   
 Dated this 15 day of April 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 



 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you ar
[...]
c Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 19 March 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman, 

D B Dew, J A Gray, R B Howe and 
T D Sanderson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
D M Tysoe. 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Harrison   
 

71. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

72. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 During Minute No. 76 – One Leisure Update Report – Councillor 
Sanderson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest by virtue of 
his membership of Huntingdon Town Council who owns the land 
where One Leisure Huntingdon is sited. 
 

73. EAST COAST MAINLINE - LEVEL CROSSING CLOSURES 

FEASIBILITY STUDY   
 

 The Cabinet received a progress report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) regarding the proposed closure of all crossing 
points on the East Coast Main Line throughout Huntingdonshire.  A 
total closure of 73 level crossings between London Kings Cross and 
Doncaster were proposed. 
 
The purpose of the work being undertaken by Network Rail is part of 
an ongoing commitment to deliver a safer, more efficient and reliable 
railway. 
 
As a result of local representations a draft revised plan for the Offords 
was proposed and tabled at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) meeting held on 10th March 2015, which 
involved re-siting the rounda
[...]
ntingdon Improvement Scheme, and seeks to reach an 
agreement on the remaining outstanding matters as 
highlighted at Appendix C of the officer’s report. 
 
The Relevant Representation attached as Appendix B of the 
officer’s report, as endorsed by Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel and signed-off by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Housing Strategy and 
the Corporate Director (Delivery) for submission to Planning 
Inspectorate by the stated deadline of 12th March 2015. 

 

75. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW 

SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND 

HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE   
 

 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding the procurement of a new 
software system for the Home-Link Scheme. 
 
It was explained that the current Housing Need Team’s IT system 
was due for renewal and the Home-Link Partnership has begun a joint 
tendering exercise with the four district authorities in Cambridgeshire 
plus Cambridge City Council as well as two authorities in West 
Suffolk.  
 
The current contract has previously been extended and the 
Partnership now wished to test the market to explore other potential 
options.  If following the procurement exercise a new supplier was the 
preferred bidder additional costs were expected to be incurred.  There 
would be no additional costs if there was no change to the supplier. 
   
In response to questions the Executive Member explained that the 
software system was a web-based system and an annual licence fee 

3



 

 

was payable.  The new contract will be for a 7 year period and there 
will not be a break in service between the expiry of the existing 
contract, which was due to end in April 2016, and commencement of 
the new contract.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Cabinet authorise the Head of Customer Services, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, to accept the successfu
[...]
e bids for capital in the 2015/16 
budget, taking into account the impact of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
There were bids totalling £11.065m and the Board are recommending that £9.637m 
be approved. The 2016/17 approved budget had a MRP of £1.905m and the 
recommended programme reduces this to £1.776m.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Capital Programme attached at Appendix 2 is approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

7



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The Finance Governance Board has within its terms of reference an action to 

review the capital programme and to recommend to Cabinet a Capital 
Programme which is affordable in the context of the financial pressures the 
Council is facing. All capital funding has an effect on the revenue budget and 
this is reflected in the budget as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 
the cost of internal borrowing. Therefore, it is important that the Council in 
approving any capital has regard to both MRP and the cost of internal 
borrowing (the latter being the short-term impact of applying “working capital” 
to finance capital investment). 
 

1.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy has provision for a number of capital 
projects and it is within the remit of the Finance Governance Board to review 
these and ascertain if the projects are still relevant and affordable. In respect 
of the latter the role of the Board is to prioritise the Capital Bids within the 
affordability envelope of the Council’s revenue budget for 2015/16. 

 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 All Capital projects are now assessed under the new Capital Programme 

scoring mechanism (copy attached at Appendix 3) and this provides an overall 
score which can be used to prioritise schemes. The scoring mechanism has 
regard to the corporate objectives and a number of different factors (i.e. Net 
Present Value; Pay-Back Period; Risk; Impact Assessment if it does not 

[...]
evelopments,  

• Environment Strategy Funding,  

• Highlode Ramsey,  

• S106 Play Area Projects,  

• Wireless CCTV,  

• Decent Homes Grants,  

• Replacement Document Centre Equipment,  

• Multi-Functional Devices,  

• Major Enhancements and Replacements PFH. 
 

The last of the categories is loans where although money is drawn down from 
capital, we will receive regular principal repayments this replaces the need to 
make a provision for MRP.  
 

  
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Board looked at a number of criteria in arriving at the recommendation for 

reducing the Capital Programme for 2015/16.  
 
3.2 However in assessing the bids it was clear that some did not have sufficient 

information provided to make a decision or that the bid was generic and did 
not refer to a specific scheme or item. These bids were referred back to the 
relevant Head of Service for reconsideration.  

 
3.3 Other bids the Board concluded were high priority but based on the evidence 

presented could be reduced in order to provide headroom in the programme 
for priority in year bids and still remain within the affordability envelope of the 
MRP. The changes to these bids are set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
  
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) considered the 

report on the 9th April 2015 by the Head of Operations on the proposed 
2015/16 capital programme.  Members expressed interest in seeing more 
detail on the proposed capital scoring system which the Finance Governance 
Board had used to assess the proposals, details of which were to be provided 

9



 

 

via email.  The Head of Resources confirmed that the scoring system was 
based on methodology from CIPFA.  The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
recommended that the Cabinet approve the Capital Programme attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
 
5. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS?   
 HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
5.1 The Board have in their deliberations sought to recommend to Cabinet a 

Capital Programme which is affordable and supports the Corporate Objectives 
but which has a managed risk approach. An example of this is the reduction in 
funding for the provision of grants for disabled adaptations or alterations 
where, because of the demographic increase in the number of older persons 
in the district, there will be an increased demand. However, the Board 
considered that with management of the payment of grants the allocation 
could be maintained at its 2014/15 level for 2015/16. 

 
5.2 The risk for the Council in not being able approve all the Capital bids is that 

the some work will not be able to be progressed and in recommending the 
programme the Board considered these were non statutory and lower priority. 

 
 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 The approved Capital Programme does impact on the revenue budget and as 

previously, detailed business cases will still need to be presented to the 
Corporate Management Team and Cabinet for approval before work can 
commence. This may result in some schemes being rejected at that time 
because of a number of reasons such as the outline presumption on pay back 
or income has not been supported in the detailed business case. 

 
 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
7.1 The Corporate Objectives form a significant part of the new Capital 

Programme scoring scheme, and as a result the recommended programme 
supports the Corporate Plan. 

 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 The senior managers of the Council have been consulted on the new Capital 

Scoring Scheme and have agreed that it provides a more robust management 
of Capital bids and how they fit with the Corporate Plan. The exception as 
mentioned is business critical internal projects where their priority has to be 
assessed separately. 

 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 The only legal implication is the Council could be seen to be not fulfilling its 

legal duty in respect of funding the full requirement for Disabled Facility 
Grants. Otherwise there are no legal implications from approving the 
recommended Capital Programme.  

 
 

10



 

 

 
10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
10. 1 The 2015/16 capital programme, as recommended by the Finance 

Governance Board totals £9.637m, a reduction of £1.428m against the original 
long list which totalled £11.065m. Of the £9.637m, only £4.637m is related to 
capital expenditure, the other £5.0m is relating to a potential loan to a Housing 
Association. 

 
10.2 Due to accounting regulations, the associated MRP cost of the 2015/16 capital 

expenditure will not impact on the revenue budget until 2016/17. The total 
MRP cost for 2016/17, taking into account the proposed 2015/16 capital 
programme, is £1.776m. The 2016/17 MRP budget currently included within 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy is £1.905m, thus the proposed 2015/16 
capital programme will result in a saving on MRP of £0.129m. 

 
10.3 As the Council will be borrowing for this capital expenditure “internally” (i.e. 

from within its balance sheet), there is a consequential cash-flow cost. 
However, as current rates are very low, the estimated cost of such borrowing 
is £9,000. 

 
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no other implications resulting from approving the recommended 

programme. 
 
 
12. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
12.1 The recommended programme was drawn from the new scoring scheme, their 

status and an assessment of affordability and for low scoring internal bids 
whether they were business critical.  

 
12.2 It is considered that the programme represents one which is affordable for 

2015/16 and supports the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 
13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Recommended Capital Programme 2015/16 
Appendix 2 – List of Recommended Schemes 
Appendix 3 – Capital Project Appraisal Form 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Eric Kendall/ Chair of the Finance Governa
[...]
nce monitoring report in June 2015. 
 
 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 The Corporate Plan will be made available to all employees through the  

Intranet. Members will receive a hard copy.  
 
 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
7.1 Please see attached documents   
 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 Not applicable for this report. 
 
 
 

25



9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
9.1  Not applicable for this report. 
 
 
10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
10.1 It is anticipated that there will no resource implications.  
 
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
11.1 Not applicable for this report. 
 
 
12 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
12.1 The Corporate Plan provides a clear direction for what we are doing, why we 

are doing it and what impact it is having. Following its introduction in 2014 
there had been some confusion about the meaning of Strategic Themes, 
Outcomes and Priorities. Strategic Themes has been replaced with Strategic 
Priorities (a strong local economy, enabling sustainable growth, working with 
our communities and ensuring we are a customer focused and service led 
council) and Outcomes has been replaced with Objectives. Other minor  
amendments have been made to the text and format. All amendments have 
been made clear in Appendix 2.  

 
 
13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Updated Corporate Plan 2015/16 
Appendix 2 – Corporate Plan amendments 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None  
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Louise Sboui, Policy, Performance & Transformation Manager  
Tel No. 01480 388032  

26



Corporate Plan 
2015 - 2016

27



28



Corporate Plan 2015 - 2016 | 3

Introduction
The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out our priorities for 2015 - 2016, together with the key actions we 
are taking to achieve them over the next year.  

It is an ambitious programme of activity for a council that seeks to drive growth and investment in 
the local economy whilst at the same time challenging itself to deliver good services for a lo
[...]
sidered that the 
Select Committee was able to offer reassurance to the Council on the general 
direction of the new management team with regards to project management. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that: 

• Overview & Scrutiny processes be reviewed following the Scrutiny away day, to 
include improved tracking of Overview & Scrutiny recommendations, improved 
information in reports to encourage challenge and better decision making and 
analysis of Members’ skills to make better use of individual O&S Panel Members 

• Project management guidance be amended to require original Business Cases to be 
kept live and linked from the definition section of the Project Initiation Document (PID) 

• A session with the Programme and Projects Manager be arranged to explain the 
purpose of this new role and what it will achieve 

• Project updates be included in the quarterly performance reports to O&S Panels 

• A review by the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel be arranged for 6 
months’ time to review steps followed in delivering the In-Cab Technology project and 
other projects currently in the delivery stage, including their procurement processes, 
and to assess how well the highlight reports for these projects are working 

• A review by Members of the Project Management Select Committee be arranged for 
12 months’ time to review financial reporting on projects and the post-delivery stage. 

Agenda Item 5

47



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

48



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Following consideration of a project closedown report on the Multi-Storey Car 

Park in Huntingdon and the One Leisure St Ives Redevelopment by the 
Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel in November 2014, it was 
determined that a Select Committee would be convened in February 2015 to 
review the Council’s new Project Management procedures. 

 
1.2 The Select Committee was held on 17th February 2015, with all members of 

the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel and three members 
from each of the other Overview & Scrutiny Panels invited to attend. 

 
2. SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 
2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Select Committee were:  

• To review the Council’s project management arrangements in the wake of 
the issues highlighted by the One Leisure St Ives and Huntingdon Multi-
Storey Car Park Close Down Report. 

• To test the robustness of the Council’s new project management toolkit 
and governance arrangements. 

• To consider how lessons learned have been addressed. 

• To determine any further improvements required. 
 
3. METHODOLOGY 
 
3.1 The Select Committee received document bundles in advance of the meeting, 

including copies of the Council’s Project Management guidance and 
associated document templates and copies of the Code of Procurement and 
procurement guidance and protocols. They also received a number of briefing 
notes and further information on the Multi-Storey Car Park and One Leisure St 
Ives Redevelopment projects to consider alongside the closedown report. 

 
3.2 The agenda for the Select Committee meeting included presentations from the 

Managing Director, Corporate Team Manager and the Web and Systems 
Team Manager, followed by the opportunity for questions and answers. 
Workshop sessions in the afternoon were split into three groups as follows:  

 

Overarching Financial Control and Governance 

Project Pre-Delivery Project Delivery Project Post-Delivery 

 
 The Chairmen of these working groups were: 

- Project Pre-Delivery & Post-Delivery – Councillor R Harrison 
- Project Delivery – Councillor R Carter 
- Overarching Financial Control and Governance – Councillor P Mitchell 

 
4. FINDINGS 
 
4.1 Looking back - review of past projects, presented by Managing Director 
 
 The Managing Director explained that the project closedown report previously 

submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel had been 
i
[...]
n reports to encourage challenge and better decision making 

• Include project updates in the quarterly performance reports to O&S Panels 

• Analyse Members’ skills to make better use of individual O&S Panel Members 
 

 
 
4.6 How are projects managed currently? Demonstration of project 

management tools and questions to Corporate Team Manager 
 

The Web and Systems Manager demonstrated the corporate project 
management site and toolkit. The site was developed within IMD but is now a 
corporate resource which has been used to help manage over 100 projects. It 
is based on the SharePoint system widely used across the Council and allows 
projects to be managed within programmes using a series of project templates 
and reporting tools. The system includes version control and approval work-
flow settings to help manage project documentation and maintain records of 
changes made. Project records can be archived following closedown. 

 
4.7 The role of Overview & Scrutiny Members in monitoring the progress of 

projects was queried and would be explored further in the workshop sessions. 
 
4.8 Workshops: Looking forward, current project management arrangements 
 

Each workshop reviewed arrangements against Key Lines of Enquiry related 
to the relevant project phase. In doing this, live examples of current projects 
were reviewed to check whether agreed corporate processes were being 
followed correctly by project managers. Workshops had access to the 
Corporate Projects Register and the corporate project management site and 
had the opportunity to question senior officers attending. 

50



4.9 Conclusions 
 

The workshops fed back the findings from their sessions to the group, 
highlighting a range of positive findings as well as a number of concerns. 
 
Project Pre-Delivery 
The workshop reviewed the new corporate business case template and tested 
this against the Government’s five case model (Strategic/Economic/ 
Commercial/Financial/Management Case). The corporate template does 
answer all of these cases and it is expected that all projects should have a 
business case to be checked and approved before they can proceed. 
 
The PID template was considered to be fairly standard and it was noted that 
the In-Cab Technology PID was still in draft and would be completed before 
being put to the Project Board for approval. 
 
 
 

Recommendations resulting from this workshop are as follows: 

• The original Business Case for a project should be kept live and linked from the 
definition section of the Project Initiation Document (PID) 

• The workshop was not fully confident of how the highlight reporting process will 
work in practice so this should be looked at again in six months’ time 

• A session should be arranged with the Programme and Projects Manager to 
confirm that this role will achieve what is required 

 
 
 
Project Delivery 
The workshop reviewed the PID for the In-Cab Technology project. There 
were concerns over the strength of the business case and gaps in the PID and 
there were notes of a team meeting showing no actions to be taken. However, 
there was some evidence that project documentation has started to improve 
and the Chairman suggested scheduling a further review at a later date. 
 
 
 

Recommendations resulting from this workshop are as follows: 

• The In-Cab Technology project and other projects currently in the delivery stage 
should be revisited and reviewed in six months’ time 

• Procurement processes followed to deliver these projects should also be reviewed 
 

 
 
Overarching Financial Control and Governance 
The workshop looked back at financial reports to consider whether issues with 
past projects could have been flagged up earlier and different decisions made. 
While reports did show slippage, increased costs and lower contributions, the 
information presented was not easy to interpret and, without context, did not 
provide a clear message about problems. There was therefore no opport

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 23 April 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman, 

D B Dew, J A Gray, R B Howe, 
T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 

   
 ALSO IN 

ATTENDANCE: 
Councillor R Harrison. 

 

79. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2015 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

80. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests 

received at the meeting. 
 

81. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16   
 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) regarding the Capital Programme for 
2015/2016, having been reviewed by the Finance Governance Board.    
 
It was explained that the Capital Programme was usually approved at 
the same time as the budget.  However, following an audit report the 
Finance Governance Board was established to review the capital 
projects.   
 
A new scoring mechanism, based on methodology from The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
been used to assess all Capital Projects taking into account the 
impact of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
 
The Cabinet were referred to the Appendices attached to the report 
which included the capital projects that had been submitted and 
assessed, those projects recommended for approval and the scoring 
matrix used to assess the bids. 
 
The bids submitted for assessment totalled £11.065m and the 
Finance Governance Board had recommended that £9.637m of those 
be approved. The 2016/2017 approved budget included a MRP of 
£1.905m and the recommended Capital Programme had reduced the 
amount to £1.776m.  Thereby creating a budget saving. 

 
All capital funding had an effect on the revenue budget which was 
reflected in the budget as MRP and the cost of internal borrowing.  It 
was therefore important that when approving any capital that there 



 

 

was regard to both the MRP and the cost of internal borrowing.  It was 
considered that the Capital Programme was affordable for 2015/2016 
and supported the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
  
Some of the submitted bids considered by the Finance Governance 
Board had been returned to the relevant Head of Service due to 
insufficient information or were generic and did not refer to a specific 
scheme.  Although other bids were considered a high priority, based 
on the evidence provided, it was decided that these could be reduced 
in order to provide potential in the Programme for priority in-year bids 
and still remain within the affordability envelope of the MRP. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Resources explained that there was 
currently a review scheduled of the constitution and financial 
governance provisions where it would be proposed that a Member-led 
Treasury and Capital Management Group be established.  The 
Executive Councillor for Resources requested, and the Cabinet 
agreed, that prior to the establishment of this Group in the interim 
when a business case was completed the officer was to seek the 
agreement of the relevant Executive Councillor prior to its submission 
to the Finance Governance Board. 

 
In response to questions the Cabinet were informed that the Capital 
Programme did not provide approval to spend as each Project was 
subject to a business case.  However, within the Capital Programme 
contained a list of ‘existing commitments’ which were committed 
projects that already had contracts. 

 
The Cabinet were further advised that the Projects contained within 
the Capital Programme had already been assessed against the 
Council’s Corporate Plan during the scoring stage. 

 
Reference was made to the legal implications contained within the 
report and that the Council could be seen to not be fulfilling its legal 
duty in respect of funding the full requirement for Disabled Facility 
Grants.  In response the Cabinet were assured that the Council was 
meeting the minimum legal requirement and that to satisfy the full 
demand for Disabled Facility Grants would prove difficult for the 
Council. 

 
The Cabinet considered the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) and the Chairman of the Panel, having been 
invited to address the Cabinet, explained that at the Panels request 
the Members had received details of the scoring model used to 
assess the projects.  Overall the Panel considered the new scoring 
method to be professional and complemented the Project 
Management model. 

 
In conclusion the Cabinet,   
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Capital Programme 2015/16 as attached to the 
officer’s report be approved and until the Treasury and Capital 
Management Group is established that all business cases be 
agreed by the relevant Executive Councillor prior to 



 

 

submission to the Finance Governance Board. 
 

82. CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report to update the Corporate Plan for 

2015/2016 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  It was 
explained to the Cabinet that following the introduction of the 
Corporate Plan in 2014 there had been some confusion about the 
meaning of Strategic Themes, Outcomes and Priorities contained 
within the Plan.  The content of the 2015/2016 Corporate Plan was 
broadly similar to the original version However, minor amendments 
had been made.  ‘Strategic Themes’ had been replaced with 
‘Strategic Priorities’ (a strong local economy, enabling sustainable 
growth, working with our communities and ensuring the Council is 
customer focused and service led Council) and ‘Outcomes’ had been 
replaced with ‘Objectives’. Other minor amendments had also been 
made to the text and format.  The amendments were identified in the 
Appendix of the report. 
 

The Cabinet were pleased to note that those surveyed via the Halifax 
Report ranked Huntingdon as the ninth best place to live in the 
country and the improvement compared to four years previously 
where Huntingdon was ranked 64th. 

 
It was noted by a Member of the Cabinet that the current Customer 
Services Strategy was very detailed and as a result was under 
review.  The Cabinet were informed that the revised Customer 
Services Strategy which was designed to be more achievable and 
include a single page explanation document would be presented later 
in the year to the Cabinet. 
 
There was agreement amongst the Cabinet that key Performance 
Indicators were required and that the Executive Councillors should 
agree these with Officers.  The Cabinet were advised that there was 
further performance monitoring work scheduled regarding service 
plans and departmental Performance Indicators. 

 
Having noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) had not been presented with the revised Corporate Plan, a full 
review was scheduled next year and the Panel would be involved in 
this process which will continue to include Performance Indicators.  
The Cabinet amended the recommendation contained within the 
report, as the Corporate Plan was a document requiring approval by 
Full Council, and   

 
RECOMMEND 
 
That the content of the Corporate Plan 2015/2016 be 
approved by Full Council. 

 

83. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE   
 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) regarding the findings of the Project 
Management Select Committee of how project management could be 
further improved. 



 

 

 
Following consideration of a project closedown report regarding the 
Multi-Storey Car Park in Huntingdon and the One Leisure St Ives 
Redevelopment by the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) 
Panel, a Select Committee was convened to review the Council’s new 
Project Management procedures. 
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being), having been invited to address the Cabinet, explained the 
process of the Project Management Select Committee and presented 
the recommendations.  It was noted that the Select Committee had 
been a positive and useful exercise.  The Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) expressed appreciation to 
Officers for their co-operation throughout the process. 
 
During discussions the Cabinet were informed that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) were satisfied with the 
amendments to the processes regarding scrutiny involvement in the 
financial control and governance of projects and that a review was 
scheduled in six and twelve months. 

 
The Cabinet commended the work of the Project Management Select 
Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That: 

 Overview and Scrutiny processes be reviewed following the 
Scrutiny away day, to include improved tracking of Overview 
and Scrutiny recommendations, improved information in 
reports to encourage challenge, and better decision making 
and analysis of Members’ skills to make better use of 
individual Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members; 

 Project management guidance be amended to require 
original Business Cases to be kept live and linked from the 
definition section of the Project Initiation Document (PID); 

 A session with the Programme and Projects Manager be 
arranged to explain the purpose of this new role and what it 
will achieve; 

 Project updates be included in the quarterly performance 
reports to Overview and Scrutiny Panels; 

 A review by the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) 
Panel be arranged for 6 months’ time to review steps 
followed in delivering the In-Cab Technology project and 
other projects currently in the delivery stage, including their 
procurement processes, and to assess how well the highlight 
reports for these projects are working; 

 A review by Members of the Project Management Select 
Committee be arranged for 12 months’ time to review 
financial reporting on projects and the post-delivery stage. 

 
 

Chairman 
 


